© 2019 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. This document is Cisco Public Information. Page 1 of 24
Data Sheet
Cisco Catalyst 9800-80 Wireless
Controller
Built from the ground up for intent-based networking
© 2019 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. This document is Cisco Public Information. Page 2 of 24
Contents
Product Overview 3

● IEC/EN61000-4-5 Surge Signal Port
● IEC/EN61000-4-6 Immunity to Conducted Disturbances
● IEC/EN61000-4-8 Power Frequency Magnetic Field Immunity
● IEC/EN61000-4-11 Voltage Dips, Short Interruptions, and Voltage Variations
● K35 (EMI-2)
 EMC (ETSI/EN)
● EN 300 386 Telecommunications Network Equipment (EMC) (EMC-3)
● EN55022 Information Technology Equipment (Emissions)
● EN55024/CISPR 24 Information Technology Equipment (Immunity)
● EN50082-1/EN61000-6-1 Generic Immunity Standard (EMC-4)
Software Requirements
The Cisco Catalyst 9800-80 runs on Cisco IOS XE Software version 16.10.1 or later. This software release includes all the
features listed earlier in the Platform Benefits section.
Table 9. Minimum software requirements
Model Description Minimum software requirement
C9800-80-K9 Cisco Catalyst 9800-80 Wireless Controller Cisco IOS XE Software Release 16.10.1
Licensing
The Cisco Catalyst 9800 Series Wireless Controllers require mandatory Smart Licensing. This provides ease of use for
Cisco DNA license management, consumption, and tracking.
No licenses are required to boot up a Cisco Catalyst 9800 Series Wireless Controller. However, in order to connect any

© 2019 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. This document is Cisco Public Information. Page 23 of 24
Cisco 1-year limited hardware warranty terms
The following are terms applicable to your hardware warranty. Your embedded software is subject to the Cisco EULA (link
available below) and/or any SEULA or specific software warranty terms for additional software products loaded on the
device.
Duration of hardware warranty: One (1) year.
Replacement, repair, or refund procedure for hardware: Cisco or its service center will use commercially reasonable
efforts to ship a replacement part within ten (10) working days after receipt of the Return Materials Authorization (RMA)
request. Actual delivery times may vary depending on customer location.
Cisco reserves the right to refund the purchase price as its exclusive warranty remedy.
Ordering Information
Table 12. Ordering Information
Type Product ID Description
Wireless controller C9800-80-K9 Cisco Catalyst 9800-80 Wireless Controller
LIC-C9800-DTLS-K9 Cisco Catalyst 9800 Series Wireless Controller DTLS License
Accessories, spares C9800-AC-1100W= Cisco Catalyst Wireless Controller 1100 AC Power Supply
C9800-DC-950W= Cisco Catalyst Wireless Controller 950W DC Power Supply
C9800-18X1GE(=) Cisco Catalyst 9800-80 GE Module
C9800-10X10E(=) Cisco Catalyst 9800-80 10 GE Module
C9800-1X40GE(=) Cisco Catalyst 9800-80 1 Port 40 GE Module
C9800-2X40GE(=) Cisco Catalyst 9800-80 2 Ports 40 GE Module
C9800-1X100GE(=) Cisco Catalyst 9800-80 1 Port 100 GE Module
Cisco Capital
Flexible payment solutions to help you achieve your objectives
Cisco Capital makes it easier to get the right technology to achieve your objectives, enable business transformation
and help you stay competitive. We can help you reduce the total cost of ownership, conserve capital, and accelerate